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Congratulations on purchasing a Valentine fryer, a high quality product known worldwide for 
over 60 years.  

By following the basic rules described in this manual, the product will provide high-level perfor-

mance for many years. 
 
Warning:  
Make sure that the device is connected by a qualified person according to applicable stand-
ards.   
This device is designed for professional use such as in restaurant or hotel kitchens or commu-
nity canteens. It is not designed for mass frying in industrial food production. 

Do not leave the fryer unattended!  
Make sure that children do not have access to the device and that users 
are properly trained. See HSE information sheet CIS # 21  
 
Hot oil causes severe burns.  Avoid all direct contact with the casing. Ensure that your 
face is not near the hot oil tank when food is immersed in it. Thoroughly drain the food 
before frying. Never allow water or ice to come into contact with the hot oil.   

 
Oil splashes and tank overflow   
Beware of clouds of steam and hot oil splashes during cooking.  
Never allow anything but food to enter the oil tank, e.g. sealed containers etc., as 
there is a risk of explosion that will cause considerable hot oil splashes.  
The oil level should never be above the "MAX" oil level mark or below the "MIN" oil 
level mark. If the oil level is too low there is a fire risk.  

Old oil or frequently used grease is more easily ignited.  

In case of fire, never extinguish with water. It is recommended to install 
the correct type of fire extinguisher near the fryer and to have a fire 

blanket available.   

The fryer must be disconnected from mains in case of maintenance for example with 
tools or replacement of parts. Do not use the device if the power cable is defective. 
The cable must be replaced immediately by a qualified service engineer i.e. by Valen-
tine Equipment Ltd or your official dealer. 

Valentine Fabrique SA and Valentine Equipment Ltd accept no liability for 
damage caused through improper operation of the fryer and failure to adhere 

these operating instructions. 

Welcome- Security 

Carefully read this manual before setting up and starting the fryer. Please keep for 
future reference.  
This manual is also available in electronic format, at info@valentine.ch 
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Installation 

Remove the protective plastic sheets Adjust the feet so that the fryer is level, 
stable and in an upright position 

Fryer must be installed in such a way that it is 
not exposed to water and that no water splash 
can get into the pan while in use. 

Clean the tank with hot soapy water (it is possible to heat water with the ther-
mostat set at 95°), then dry the pan thoroughly. Make sure that the drain valve 
is closed before filling the tank. 

Valentine fryers are equipped with an earthing terminal placed in the back of 
the device, near the cable outlets. These terminals are accessible from the 

bottom of the device, without opening it . 

Slimline fryers (200, 250 mm) must be installed 
between other devices or units of furniture, or 
they must be attached to a wall in order to 
avoid risk of tipping over.  
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Filling the fryer 

Respect the MAX-MIN level marks while filling 
the tank. 

Reduce energy consumption and premature aging of the oil. 

Preheat with reduced power using the “ECO” function. 

Preheating 

Solid fat (e.g. beef tallow) must be melted using the “ECO” function in 
order to avoid burning of the fat and/or overheating the heating ele-
ment. 

In case of a fryer with computer, please refer to the specific additional manual 

concerning the process of melting. 

Set the thermostat (located behind the door of the device) by choosing 
preferably a moderate preheating temperature, e.g. 130°C. 

The yellow lamp indicates that the 
device is heating. 
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Frying 

A) Turn the main switch to “1”. 

The two white lamps illuminate. 

B) Set the thermostat (located behind the 
door of the device) to the desired tempera-
ture. 

The yellow lamp indicates that the device is 
heating. 

C) The green lamp indicates that the cook-
ing temperature is reached. The fryer is 
ready for use 

Timer 

To set the timer, turn the knob clockwise. 

The standard timer is audio only and has no electro mechanical 
function 
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Best use of the baskets 

Cooking quality depends largely on the filling of the basket. Avoid excessive 

loads especially with frozen food. Here are some indicative values 

3/4 

1/2 

1/3 

Temp. oC Food Minutes Load 

180 Frozen chips 3 (1+1) -1/3- 

160 Blanching raw chips 4 - 6 -3/4- 

180 2nd cooking of pre-blanched 2 - 3 -1/3- 

170 Schnitzel 3 -1/2- 

170 Frozen chicken drumsticks 6 - 8 -1/2- 

180 Fish 2 - 4 -1/2- 

Do not knock the basket against 

the side edge of the tank!  

Do not knock the basket against the side edge of the tank!  
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Drain and filtration 

Before performing the filtering procedure the device 

must be stopped with the main switch to “0” position. 

A) Check that the filter is placed over the oil bucket 

Filter hot oil but let it cool to 40°C to avoid risk of burns. See health and 

safety catering sheet #17 

B) Release the drain-valve safety catch to open the red drain valve 
(behind the door), and close once all oil has passed through the filter. 

Check that the valve is properly locked after draining! 

C) Replace the filtered oil back into the tank or first clean 
the tank and heating element (see next paragraph)  

D) If you have a microfilter, place it on your tank and pour 
the oil into it. N.B: the oil temperature must not exceed 40° 
(see opposite) 

E) Clean the microfilter with hot soapy water. 

Follow local regulations regarding the disposal of waste oil! 

MAX

40° 
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Cleaning – Tank and heating element 

Before performing the cleaning procedure the device 
must be switched off with the main switch to “0” posi-

tion. 

Cleaning with alkaline degreaser:  
Alkaline degreasing agents (e.g. Pastigras) may be used in the EVO 
fryers. For hot cleaning without boiling, turn down the thermostat to 
95° C. 

Heating element in drain 
position 

Heating element in cleaning 
position 

Finish cleaning with hot soapy water, rinse and drain properly. Wipe the tank and heating 
element dry before adding oil.  

The heating elements are locked once raised into the appropriate 
position. To lower, lift the release button while holding the heating 
element using the hook located inside the door. 

 

Never force the heating element down without using the 
release button! 

Do not use water or steam pressure jets to clean the device! 
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Safety thermostat 

All Valentine fryers are equipped with one safety 
thermostat for each element. In case of overheating, 
e.g. due to low oil level, the safety thermostat is 
activated and stops the fryer from working. Similar-
ly, if room temperature drops below 0°, the safety 
thermostat may also be activated. 

Resetting the safety thermostat:  
 
The safety thermostat is located behind the door.  
The red lamp lights up when the safety thermostat 
is activated. Make sure the pan has the correct level 
of oil before resetting safety thermostat. 

Problems and troubleshooting 

Problem Possible cause Action 

Fryer is not heating Safety thermostat has activat-

ed 

Reset (see above) 

The fryer is not heating suffi-

ciently 

Main switch has remained on 

“ECO” 

Turn knob to (1) for frying (see 

p. 5) 

Excessive foaming Presence of water in oil,   Food is too wet 

Change oil 

Clean the fryer 

Food product too Greasy, 

excess oil absorption 

Overloaded baskets 

Correct temperature not se-

lected 

  

Reduce portions 

Select correct temperature and 

time for the food that is to be 

cooked. 

Other problems   Contact your dealer’s cus-

tomer service department, or 

Valentine directly 
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Automatic lift (optional) 

Set the timer by turning the knob clock-
wise. 

The basket lowers automatically. 

The basket rises automatically after the 
indicated time. The program can be 
stopped at all times by turning the knob 
counter-clockwise. 

A) Check that the filter and 
microfilter are placed on the 
oil bucket N.B: the oil tem-
perature must not exceed 
100°. 

Filter hot oil, but let it cool to 40°C to avoid risk of burns 

B) Open the red drain 
valve (behind the door), 
and close once all oil has 
flowed through the prima-
ry filter. 

Check that the tap is 
properly locked after 
draining! 

Filtration pump (optional) 

Before performing the cleaning procedure the device 

must be stopped with the main switch to “0” position. 
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C) Connect the discharge pipe to the outlet pipe provided 
for this purpose  

F) Clean the filter and micro-filter with warm water  

Follow local regulations regarding the disposal of waste oil! 

D) Operate the pump with the timer locat-
ed behind the door (in front of the door for 
EVO250 fryer). The blue lamp is lit and 
the pump stops after the indicated time. 
The program can be stopped at all times 
by turning the knob counter-clockwise. 

Never turn on the pump without first connecting the discharge pipe. Do 
not disconnect the discharge pipe when the pump is running it could 
damage the pump!  
 
Never remove the discharge pipe before the pump has stopped, as 

there is risk of hot splashes!  

Cleaninf of fryers with pump 

Follow the instructions on page 35.  
 
However, do not circulate cleaning products in the pump circuit. If necessary, drain the system 
with some clean oil. 

E) After stopping the pump   
Remove the discharge pipe by pushing the 
knurled ring down.  

WARNING 

KNURLED RING MAYBE HOT 

Click! 
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Technical data 

Type EVO200-xxx EVO250-xxx EVO2200-xxx EVO400-xxx EVO2525-xxx EVO600-xxx 

Max weight, empty 

Kg 

38 43 68 63 73 81 

Max oil or grease 
load, Kg 

7.6 9.9 2x7.6 16.7 2x9.9 25.8 

weighted sound 
pressure level 

< 70 dB(A)   
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We manufacturer  Valentine Fabrique SA   

    Z.I. Moulin du Choc E 

    CH - 1122 Romanel-sur-Morges 

    Tél.:  +41 21 637 37 40 
    Fax:  +41 21 637 37 41 
    Mail : info@valentine.ch 
    Internet : www.valentine.ch 

 

 
hereby declare that these products comply with the following directives and standards: 

 
Low voltage directive :  2006/95/CE 
EMC directive :   2004/108/CE 
ROHS directive :   2002/95/CE 
WEEE directive :   2012/19/UE 
 
Applicable standards :  IEC 60335-2-37 : 2002 (ed. 5) with  
     IEC 60335-1:2001 (ed. 4) corr. 
     + A1:2004 + A2:2006  
     EN 60335-2-37:2002 with EN 60335-1:2002 +  
     A11:2004 + A12:2006 + A2:2006 + A1:2004 
EMC:     EN 55014-1:06 / CISPR 14-1:05 (ed.5) 
     EN 50366:03+A1:06 / IEC 62233:05  (ed.1) 
     EN 61000-3-12:05 / IEC 61000-3-12:04 (ed.1) 
     EN 61000-3-11:00 / IEC 61000-3-11:00 (ed.1) 
     EN 55014-2:97+A1:01 / CISPR14-2:97+A1:01 
     (cons. ed.1.1) 

 

 
Romanel-sur-Morges, January 2014 
 

                   Valentine Fabrique S.A. 

 

          B. Paris 
     Administrateur 

Declaration of conformity 

mailto:info@valentine.ch
http://www.valentine.ch/
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Safety during emptying and  

cleaning of fryers 

  

Introduction 

This information sheet advises on safety during 
emptying and cleaning of fryers. It includes guid-
ance on manual emptying and cleaning, and on 
fryers with automated or semi-automated filtering 
(using enclosed portable filtering units). 

Automated and semi-automated filtering process-
es avoid the need for the operator to come into 
contact with hot oil, significantly reducing the risks. 
This enables filtering to take place safely even 
while the oil is at normal cooking temperature. In 
any case, most automated or semi-automated 
systems require an oil temperature of at least 100 
°C for the filtering process to work effectively. 

  

Hazards 

Hazards connected with emptying and 
cleaning fryers include: 

 fire; 

 burns from hot oil; 

 contact with hot surfaces; 

 fumes from boiling cleaning chem-

icals and the danger of the chemi-
cals overflowing; 

 eye injuries from splashes; 

 slips from oil spillage; and 

 strains and sprains from lifting and 

moving 

 containers of oil. 
Manual emptying and filtering of fryers should only 
be carried out when the oil has been cooled to 40 
°C. 

If a 24-hour service is offered and the 
appliance is 

required continuously, there are two 
safe options: 

 use more than one fryer and clean 

them in rotation; 

 use an automated filtering system 

or semi-automated portable filter-
ing unit that removes the hot oil 
direct from the fryer, filters the oil 
and holds it safely 

HSE information sheet - UK only 
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Key messages 

Burns from hot oil can be very serious. Oil 

takes only 

6-7 minutes to heat up but can take 6-7 

hours to cool 

down again (ie 60 times slower). 

Whichever type of fryer is used, it is essen-

tial that: 

 staff are trained in safe procedures 

for emptying and cleaning; 

 staff are provided with suitable pro-

tective equipment, where required by 
the risk assessment, eg eye protec-
tion, heat-resistant gloves, aprons; 

  the fryer must be well maintained 

and any attachments used must be 
suitable for their purpose, as recom-
mended by the manufacturer; 

 any oil spillages must be cleaned up 

immediately, ensuring floor areas 

around equipment are  completely 

clean and dry to avoid slip risks. 

Automated and semi-automated filtering 

Automated filtering systems 

 
An automated system consists of an inbuilt oil 
filtration 

system. The oil is drained into an enclosed res-
ervoir and an electric pump circulates it through 
a filter system and internal pipe work back into 
the fryer. Since this process is enclosed within 
the equipment, the operator does not come into 
contact with hot oil, greatly reducing any risk. 

Portable oil filtering units (semi-automated) 
 
These units are not part of the fryer but sit 
alongside it. The operator attaches an extension 
pipe to the fryer and the hot oil is drained into 
an enclosed container within the portable unit. 
The oil is then filtered as above and returned to 
the fryer. 

If you have a fryer with an automated oil drain-
ing system or a portable oil filtering unit, you 
should refer to the manufacturer’s guidelines for 
draining/filtering temperatures and safe opera-
tional requirements . 

When to empty and clean 

Most catering establishments are closed 
overnight for at least eight hours. For fire 
safety and economy, fat fryers must be 
switched off when unattended. It is best 
practice for manual oil filtering and cleaning 
to be carried out as a first task of the day 
rather than as part of the closing-down pro-
cedure. 

These, together with your own risk assess-
ment, will determine the need for suitable 
protective equipment. If there is still a risk 
from contact with hot surfaces or oil splash-
ing, you may require eye protection, a pro-
tective apron and/or heat-resistant gloves/
gauntlets.  

Other precautions 

 

Make sure the design of the drain-off tap pre-

vents it being turned on accidentally: 

 

 mark the tap clearly that it should not be 

touched; 

 place warning signs near the tap; 

 if possible, remove the tap handle when the 

fryer is switched on. 
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Manual oil filtering 

This involves the operator draining the oil from the 

fryer, through a filter, into a suitable drain bucket or 

container and manually lifting it back into the fryer. 

Rules for draining oil safely and in the correct se-

quence can be based on the following guidelines: 

 Turn off the appliance, and turn off the power 

supply at the wall socket for electric, and the 
on/off control for gas. 

 Allow the oil to cool, ideally for at least six 

hours, and check the temperature using a suit-
able probe thermometer before draining. Do 
not drain if the temperature is above 40 °C. 

 Follow any manufacturers instructions and use 

the correct equipment (eg a detachable spout 
for the type of fryer being emptied), making 
sure any equipment required is brought to the 
fryer before the process starts. 

 Depending on the type of fryer, oil will be 

drained by drain valve, removable spout, lifting 
container or by tilting.  

 If the oil is too cold to drain easily, reheat it 

briefly and agitate with the fryer basket (for no 
more than one minute). Switch the appliance 
off and check the temperature (using a suitable 
probe thermometer) before emptying. 

 Using a filter, run the oil into a suitable metal 

holding or heat-resistant hard plastic container. 
These containers will generally need carrying 
handles and a cover or lid. Before moving, 
make sure that the lid or cover is secure. 

 Make sure that the container is empty and big 

enough to take the volume of oil being drained 
at any time. 

 When large volumes of oil are being drained, it 

is safer to drain off in smaller amounts. This 
avoids overfilling the container and will reduce 
the chance of spillages when it is moved. 
Smaller amounts will also be easier to carry. 

 

Cleaning procedure 

This section may apply to all types of 

fryers: 

 Turn off the appliance, and turn off 

the power supply at the wall socket 
for electric and the on/off control for 
gas. 

 Make sure suitable protective equip-

ment is worn, including eye protec-
tion (if appropriate). 

 Check that other activities will not be 

put at risk by the cleaning activity. 

 Check that the oil has been thor-

oughly drained and that there are no 
spillages that may cause slipping. 

 Remove loose debris from the inter-

nal surfaces. 

 Thoroughly wash all internal and 

external surfaces with suitable 
cleaning chemicals and check for 
any leaks. 

 For stubborn residues, fill the fryer 

with your recommended cleaning 
agents and leave or simmer accord-
ing to instructions. 

 Do not leave the fryer unattended or 

allow it to boil as this may cause the 
fryer to cascade liquid onto the floor, 
causing additional scalding and slip-
ping hazards. 

 Drain the appliance and rinse thor-

oughly with plenty of water. 

 Dry all internal surfaces and make 

sure there is no water left in the 
fryer. 

 Check the drain valve is closed and 

working properly then refill and 
switch on as required. 
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 Place the container in a safe place where it 

cannot be contaminated with chemicals, water 
or foreign bodies. Place the container on top 
of a drip tray to avoid any floor contamination.  

 Do not dispose of waste oil down the drain. 

Disposal must comply with environmental 
legislation. 

 Clean up any spillages immediately. 

 Make sure floor areas around equipment are 

completely clean and dry to avoid slip risks 

(see also Preventing slips and trips in kitchens 

and food service Catering Information Sheet 

CAIS6(rev1) HSE Books 2005).  

 When refilling the fryer with oil, some 

help may be required if the oil con-
tainer is too large or heavy for one 
member of staff. Where possible use 
smaller containers. 

 Do not overfill the fryer. Follow the 

manufacturer’s guidelines. 

 Clean up any spillages immediately. 

 Make sure floor areas around the 

equipment are completely clean and 
dry to avoid slip risks. 

Training 

This section may apply to all types of fryers: 

 Only staff who have been trained in safe use of the cleaning chemicals and cleaning pro-

cedures for the fryer should be allowed to do this task. 

 Staff should be trained in the reporting procedures if they find the equipment to be faulty. 

 Staff should be made aware of the reasons for use of suitable protective equipment, ie 

gloves, eye protection. 

 Risk assessments should be completed for hazardous chemicals and staff should be 

made aware of the correct procedures for the use of cleaning chemicals. Safety data 
sheets should be available to staff. 

 A short, written procedure can act as a reminder to staff for both draining and cleaning 

operations. 
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Further information 

 

HSE priced and free publications are available by mail order from HSE Books, PO Box 1999, 
Sudbury, Suffolk CO10 2WA Tel: 01787 881165 Fax: 01787 313995 Website: 
www.hsebooks.co.uk (HSE priced publications are also available from bookshops and free 
leaflets can be downloaded from HSE’s website: www.hse.gov.uk.) 

 
HSE’s catering and hospitality industry website: www.hse.gov.uk/catering 

 
For information about health and safety ring HSE’s Infoline Tel: 0845 345 0055 Fax: 0845 408 
9566 Textphone: 0845 408 9577 e-mail: hse.infoline@natbrit.com or write to HSE Information 
Services, Caerphilly Business Park, Caerphilly CF83 3GG. 

 
This leaflet contains notes on good practice which are not compulsory but which you may find 
helpful in considering what you need to do. 

 
© Crown copyright This publication may be freely reproduced, except for advertising, endorse-
ment or commercial purposes. First published 09/05. Please acknowledge the source as HSE.  

Further reading 

Preventing slips and trips in kitchens and food service Catering Information Sheet CAIS6(rev1) 
HSE Books 2005 

Planning for health and safety when selecting and using catering equipment and workplaces 
Catering Information Sheet CAIS9 HSE Books 1997 

Maintenance priorities in catering Catering Information Sheet CAIS12 HSE Books 2000 

Manual handling in the catering industry Catering Information Sheet CAIS13 HSE Books 2000 

Safe use of cleaning chemicals in the hospitality industry Catering Information Sheet CAIS22 
HSE Books 2003 

While every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the references listed in this publi-
cation, their future availability cannot be guaranteed. 
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Comply Direct  

The Water Mill Park  

Broughton Mill Skipton  

WEEE DISPOSAL PROCEDURE 

Our reference number is 

WEE/FA0067TX 

As a company that has embraced the WEEE ruling we will endeavour to recycle fry-
ers when ever possible, putting them back into the market. This we feel is more in 
keeping with the spirit of the WEEE directive 

If the Valentine fryer is replacing another fryer of similar design that was sold be-
fore 13th August 2005 then please ring 01189571344 to arrange a collection, 
please tell us your invoice number from us to you. 

If the fryer was sold after 13th August 2005 please ring 01189571344 to arrange a 
collection. 

You have 28 days to inform us of a required collection. 

After this date the responsibility lies with the owner or distributor. 

Please note we are only obliged to dispose of complete fryers. 

Fryers that have any parts missing are not covered for collection by the legislation. 

Valentine Equipment Ltd has also joined a government approved WEEE disposal 
company. Please see over for disposal of goods exert from terms & conditions, The 
address follows. 

11.1 The Company shall be responsible for arranging the collection, treatment, disposal and re-
covery of any goods produced on or after 13 August 2005 and provided by the company to the 
buyer, along with any other historic goods or equipment which the business end user proposes 
to discard (“the end of life equipment”), and in the case of historic goods or equipment (whether 
produced by the company or an alternative producer) which shall be replaced by new goods and 
which fall within the meaning of electrical and electronic equipment under regulation 2 of the 
waste electrical and electronic equipment 

regulation 2006 (“ the Weee regulations “), save as these obligations are modified and varied 
below. 
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11.2 The buyer agrees that at the point of delivery of any goods to a business end it will collect 
any end of life equipment and transport this to the buyers bulking location. 

11.3 Any historic goods or equipment must only be collected by the buyer where the business 
end user is replacing these with identical or equivalent goods produced by the company on a one 
for one basis. The company reserves the right to refuse to collect historic goods or equipment, 
which it does not consider to be equivalent to the replacement goods. 

11.4 The buyer must, prior to collection from its bulking location, verify that any end of life equip-
ment collected from a business end user is the responsibility of the company under the WEEE 
regulations. 

11.5 For the purposes of verification under clause 11.4 the buyer must contact the company by 
facsimile within 28 days of the date of the buyers invoice for the goods to the business end user 
and provide a copy of the companies invoice for the goods to the buyer and the buyers invoice to 
the business end user, along with any invoices relating to the end of life equipment, where avail-
able. All invoices must clearly state the date of purchase. 

11.6 (In the event that the buyer fails to verify the companies obligations for the end of life 
equipment as provided for in clause 11.5 above the buyer agrees to indemnify the company for 
any costs and penalties incurred by or imposed on the company as a result of any non compli-
ance by the company with the WEEE regulations and/or additional costs incurred to meet the 
requirements for disposal in respect of the end of life equipment. 

11.7 The company warrants that either it or its nominated producer compliance scheme will dis-
pose of the end of life equipment in an environmentally sound manner and in accordance with 
the WEEE regulations. 

11.8 The company shall use its reasonable endeavors to ensure that the end of life equipment is 
considered for re use as whole appliances before considering disposal of the end of life equip-
ment as waste. 

11.9 All costs associated with the disposal, collection, treatment and recovery of the end of life 
equipment from the point of collection by the company or its nominated producer compliance 
scheme from the buyers bulking location to an approved authorized treatment facility onwards 
shall be paid by the company except where no verification as required by clause 11.5 exists. 

11.10 The buyer warrants that it shall keep records for a minimum of four years after the date of 
disposal relating to collection of the end of life equipment and shall make copies thereof availa-
ble for the company in order for it to discharge any obligations it may have under the WEEE regu-
lations 

11.11 The buyer agrees that the goods will be sold to business end users and used solely for pro-
fessional, commercial, or business purposes and that the end of life equipment is therefore 
properly classified as non-household electrical and electronic waste for the purpose of the WEEE 
regulations. 
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Friteuses EVO à encastrer 
 Manuel d’installation     p 3 

EVO Einbau-Fritteusen  
 Einbau Anleitung      p 11 

EVO Built-in Fryer  
 Installation instructions     p 19 
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Ce manuel est destiné aux installateurs. Concernant le fonctionnement de l’appareil, veuillez 
vous référer au guide de prise en main rapide livré avec la friteuse, qui constitue la référence 
pour l’usager. 

Avertissements:  
Assurez vous que le raccordement de l’appareil est effectué par une personne qualifiée et 
conformément aux normes en vigueur.   
Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage professionnel, tels que dans les cuisines de restaurants, 
hôtels ou les cantines de collectivités. Il n’est pas conçu pour la friture en masse dans la fabri-
cation alimentaire industrielle. 

La maison Valentine Fabrique SA se dégage de toute responsabilité pour les 
dégâts occasionnés par une mauvaise utilisation de la friteuse ou par un non 
respect des instructions de service 

Informations préliminaires 

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant l’installation et la mise en service. Con-
servez le pour référence ultérieure.  
Le manuel est aussi disponible en format électronique à l’adresse info@valentine.ch 

Préparation avant Installation 

Eliminez tout matériel d’emballage et de protection: Veillez en particulier à ôter les films de 
protection de tôles. Ceux-ci ne résistent pas à la chaleur ! 
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Dimensions - appareils standards 

Version A B1 B2 C1 C2 D Emax 

EVO 200E 

397  600  544  

200 174 

717  

EVO 250E 250 223 

EVO 2200E 400 373 

EVO 2525E 500 471 

EVO 400E 400 373 

EVO 600E 600 573 

100  

Poids 
max [kg] 

23 

24 

41 

44 

36 

47 
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Dimensions - appareils avec options 

Version A1 B1 B2 C1 C2 D 

EVO 200E 

377 600 144 

200 174 

696 

EVO 250E 250 223 

EVO 2200E 400 373 

EVO 2525E 500 471 

EVO 400E 400 373 

EVO 600E 600 573 

A2 

628 

A3 

245 

Poids 
max [kg] 

28 

42 

55 

59 

50 

61 
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Découpe du plan de travail 

La découpe du plan de travail est indépendante des options dont l’appareil est équipé. 
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Inrterrupteur principal Lampes LED 

Thermostat de travail Thermostat de sécurité 

Ø4.50Ø4.50

Ø7.00

14.0014.00

Nombre de perçages standards requis 200 250 2200 2525 400 600 

Interrupteur principal 1 1 2 2 1 1 

Lampes LED 4 4 8 8 4 4 

Thermostats travail/sécurité 1/1 1/1 2/2 2/2 1/2 1/3 

Perçages pour dispositifs de commande 

Perçages spéciaux pour options 
Minuteries électro-mécaniques 

Minuteries 
électroniques 

Computer 

Ø60 
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Positionnement du récipient de vidange 

Appareil standards, sans options: 
Veuillez respecter les dimensions indiquées à la page 4 pour garantir une vidange propre et 
limiter les projections d’huile en dehors du récipient. 

 

Appareils avec pompe : 
Le récipient pour une machine pompe est équipé d’une pipette se raccordant directement à 
l’entrée de la pompe. De ce fait, les cotes de la page 5 doivent impérativement être respec-
tées, sinon la connexion de la pipette ne sera fera pas correctement et causera un dysfonc-
tionnement. 

 

Appareils sans pompe mais options levages ou appareils marines: 
Ces appareils ont un gabarit identique à une machine pompe, toutefois il n’y a pas de pipette 
de raccordement sur le récipient. La position recommandée du récipient reste toutefois la 
même. 

 

Si les récipients sont disposés plus bas qu’indiqué (Attention, pas possible pour option pompe) 
il faut vérifier que la vidange se fasse correctement sans projection d’huile excessives en de-
hors du récipient ! 

Positionnement des commandes 

La distance maximale à laquelle les organes de commandes (interrupteurs thermostats etc.) 
peuvent être installés est de maximum 400mm, mesurés entre le bord avant de la cuve et le 
tableau de commande. 

Cette distance peut être réduite si les commandes sont déportées de côté ! 
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Directives de sécurité à l’installation 

Normes applicables : 
Une fois installé, l’appareil doit satisfaire aux exigences des normes 
EN60335-1, EN60335-2-37, ainsi que des normes spécifiques applicables dans le pays dans 
lequel l’appareil sera utilisé. 
 
Il appartient à l’installateur de s’assurer que toutes les exigences de ces normes sont satis-
faites, en particulier : 

• L’intégration de la friteuse à encastrer doit se faire de sorte que l’étanchéité atteigne le 
degré IPx4. 
Les témoins LED doivent être équipés des joints fournis. 
Les interrupteurs et thermostats disposés de manière à ce que la pénétration de li-
quides soit évitée, respectivement qu’elle ne provoque pas d’effet nuisible en particulier 
sur les raccordements électriques. 
La construction des tableaux de commande doit être telle que l’étanchéité des boutons 
de commande soit assurée. Si le constructeur de l’installation utilise d’autre boutons 
que les boutons d’origine, il est nécessaire qu’il vérifie la conformité par rapport aux 
normes ci-dessus. 

• Distances minimales entre les parties actives et les parties accessibles : 
Valentine recommande une distance dans l’air minimale de 5mm entre les parties ac-
tives et accessibles, mais en aucun cas inférieures aux valeurs des normes. 

• La mise à terre des parties accessibles doit être effectuée en conformité avec la norme. 
Il n’est pas autorisé d’installer les organes de commande sur un panneau non mis à 
terre, ou isolant. 

• Une attention particulière doit être portée aux parties amovibles, tout contact avec des 
parties sous tension doit être impossible après l’installation. 

Inspection et marquage : 

Après installation de l’appareil, les contrôles suivants doivent être effectués, respectivement 
les contrôles prévus par d’autres directives nationales ou norme applicable à l’installation rece-
vant la friteuse : 

• Essai de continuité de terre 

• Essai de rigidité diélectrique 

• Essai de fonctionnement : 
- fonctionnement des témoins (voir manuel d’utilisation) 
- vérification des consommation de courant sur les différentes phases 

• L’appareil est livré avec un jeu d’étiquettes signalétiques supplémentaire qui doivent 
être apposées de façon visible pour l’usager et sur une partie non amovible de l’appa-
reil. 

 



10     

 

Raccordement électrique 

Le raccordement doit être par une personne qualifiée, selon les normes 
en vigueur. 

 

 

Les friteuses à double cuve sont munies de deux gaines de fils de raccordement séparées. 

Les capacités minimales recommandées pour les disjoncteurs de sécurité sont : 

Type 
(exécution standard, 400V) 

Nombre de cuves Consommation 

EVO 200 / 250 1 10A 

EVO 200T / 250T 1 16A 

EVO 2200 / 2525 2 2 x 10A 

EVO 2200T / 2525T 2 2 x 16A 

EVO 400 1 20A 

EVO 400T 1 32A 

EVO 600 1 32A 

• Suite à la manipulation du câblage pour l’installation de la machine, il est néces-
saire de vérifier minutieusement la bonne tenue des connecteurs à cosses 
plates. Remplacer les contacts si nécessaire. 

• Le câblage doit être acheminé et bridé de sorte qu’il ne soit pas en contact avec 
une source de chaleur. 

• Protéger les appareils des sources de chaleur. 

• Le câblage cheminant près d’un angle vif doit être protégé. 

• Respecter les distances de sécurité par rapport aux éléments de connexion non 
isolés. 
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Diese Anleitung ist für Installateure bestimmt. Für die Funktion des Gerätes beachten Sie die 
Bedienungsanleitung welche mit dem Gerät geliefert wird und als Referenz für den Benutzer 
dient. 

Wichtige Hinweise:   
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Anschluss durch eine qualifizierte Person und den gültigen 
Normen ausgeführt wird.   
Dieses Gerät ist für beruflichen Gebrauch, Restaurantküchen, Hotels oder Gemeinschaftskan-
tinen, aber nicht für Grossmengen Aufbereitung in der industriellen Nahrungsherstellung be-
stimmt. 

Die Firma Valentine  Fabrique SA ist nicht haftbar für Schäden, die infolge un-
sachgemässem Betrieb und durch Nichtbeachtung dieser Betriebsanleitung 
entstehen. 

Allgemeine Informationen 

Vorbereitung vor dem Einbau  

Entfernen Sie jegliche Schutz- und Verpackungsmaterialien. Achten Sie insbesondere darauf, 
dass die Schutzfolien der Bleche entfernt werden. Diese sind nicht Hitzebeständig ! 

Diese Anleitung vor Installation und Inbetriebnahme gründlich lesen. Für weiter Infor-
mationen aufbewahren.   
Diese Anleitung ist auch in elektronischem Format erhältlich, bei info@valentine.ch 



12     

 

Masse - Standardgeräte 

Version A B1 B2 C1 C2 D Emax 

EVO 200E 

397  600  544  

200 174 

717  

EVO 250E 250 223 

EVO 2200E 400 373 

EVO 2525E 500 471 

EVO 400E 400 373 

EVO 600E 600 573 

100  
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Masse - Geräte mit Optionen 

Version A1 B1 B2 C1 C2 D 

EVO 200E 

377 600 144 

200 174 

696 

EVO 250E 250 223 

EVO 2200E 400 373 

EVO 2525E 500 471 

EVO 400E 400 373 

EVO 600E 600 573 

A2 

628 

A3 

245 
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Ausschnitt der Arbeitsfläche 

Der Ausschnitt der Arbeitsfläche ist unabhängig von der Geräteausführung, mit oder ohne 
Optionen. 
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Hauptschalter LED Leuchten 

Arbeitsthermostate Sicherheitsthermostate 

Ø4.50Ø4.50

Ø7.00

14.0014.00

Anzahl Standardbohrungen 200 250 2200 2525 400 600 

Hauptschalter 1 1 2 2 1 1 

LED Leuchten 4 4 8 8 4 4 

Thermostate Arbeit/Sicherheit 1/1 1/1 2/2 2/2 1/2 1/3 

Bohrungen für Steuerteile 

Spezial Ausschnitte für Optionen 
Zeitschalter, elektromechanisch 

Zeitschalter 
elektronisch 

Computer 

Ø60 
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Positionierung des Ablassbehälters 

Standardgeräte, ohne Optionen: 
Beachten Sie die  auf Seite 11 dargestellten Masse, um ein optimales Auslaufen zu gewähr-
leisten und  Ölspritzer zu vermeiden. 
 

Geräte mit Pumpe: 
Der Behälter für eine Friteuse mit Pumpe ist mit einem Saugrohr versehen, dass direkt am 
Pumpeneinlass angeschlossen wird. Demzufolge müssen die auf Seite 12 dargestellten Mas-
se strikte eingehalten werden. Ansonsten ist kein korrekter Anschluss des Saugrohres mög-
lich, was zu Fehlfunktionen führt. 

 

Geräte ohne Pumpe, jedoch mit Korbhebeautomatik  
oder Gerät in Marine-Ausführung: 
Diese Geräte haben denselben Aufbau wie eine Fritteuse mit Pumpe, jedoch ohne Saugrohr 
auf dem Behälter. Die vorgegebene Lage des Behälters bleibt jedoch gleich. 

 

Sollten die Ablassbehälter tiefer positioniert werde als angegeben (Achtung : nicht möglich bei 
Ausführung mit Pumpe !) so muss überprüft werden dass die Entleerung sauber abläuft, ohne 
dass übermässige Ölspritzer neben dem Behälter entstehen ! 

Positionierung der Bedienelemente 

Die Distanz der Bedienfläche, wo die Bedienelement befestigt werden (Schalter Thermostate 
etc.) beträgt maximal 400mm, gemessen zwischen de Vorderkante der Fritteusen-Wanne und  
der Bedienfläche. 

Diese Distanz kann kleiner sein wenn die Bedienelemente seitlich versetzt werden !  



  17

 

Vorschriften für die Sicherheit 

Anwendbare Normen : 
Das eingebaute Gerät muss die Normen EN60335-1, EN60335-2-37, erfüllen, 
u.U. auch spezifische anwendbare Normen des Landes in dem das Gerät eingesetzt wird. 

 
Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Installateurs sich zu vergewissern, dass alle Anforderungen 
diese Normen erfüllt werden, unter anderem :   

• Der Einbau der Fritteuse muss so erfolgen das der Schutzgrad IP x4 erreicht.  
Die LED Leuchten müssen mit des mitgelieferten Dichtungen versehen werden. 
Schalter und Thermostate müssen so positioniert werden, das kein Eindringen von 
Flüssigkeiten möglich ist, bzw. das ein solches eindringen keine schädlichen Folgen 
haben kann, insbesondere auf elektrische Kontakte. 
Die Auslegung der Bedienflächen muss auf eine Weise gemachte werden, dass die 
Dichtheit der Bedienknöpfe gewährleistet wird. Falls der Anlagenbauer andere Bedien-
knöpfe einsetzen möchte, so muss dieser die Erfüllung der obigen Normen prüfen. 

• Minimale Distanzen zwischen aktiven und berührbaren Teilen : 
Valentine bevorzugt 5mm minimale Luftstrecke, jedoch keinesfalls weniger als in der 
Norm vorgesehen. 

• Die Erdung der berührbaren Teile muss Normkonform erfolgen. Es ist nicht erlaubt, 
Bedieneinheiten auf eine nicht geerdete oder isolierende Tafel zu montieren. 

• Abnehmbare Teile müssen besonders geprüft werden, jeglicher Kontakt mit aktiven 
Teilen muss nach Einbau unmöglich sein. 

Begutachtung und Markierung : 

Nach dem Einbau müssen folgende Kontrollen durchgeführt werden, bzw. auch die Kontrollen 
die durch weitere nationale oder anlagenspezifische Normen verlangt werden : 

• Erdungswiderstand 

• Spannungsfestigkeit 

• Funktionsprüfung : 
- Funktion der Kontrollleuchten (Siehe Betriebsanleitung)  
- Prüfung der Stromaufnahme auf den verschiedenen Phasen. 

• Das Gerät wird mit einem zusätzlichen Kontrollschild geliefert, welches sichtbar für den 
Benutzer angebracht werden muss, auf einem nicht abnehmbaren Teil. 
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Elektrischer Anschluss 

Der Anschluss muss durch eine qualifizierte Person gemäss den gülti-
gen Normen ausgeführt wird.  

 

Friteusen mit Doppelbecken sind mit zwei separaten Anschlussleitungen versehen. 

Die minimalen Leistungen für die Absicherung sind : 

Typ 
(Standard Ausführung, 400V) 

Anzahl Becken Stromaufnahme 

EVO 200 / 250 1 10A 

EVO 200T / 250T 1 16A 

EVO 2200 / 2525 2 2 x 10A 

EVO 2200T / 2525T 2 2 x 16A 

EVO 400 1 20A 

EVO 400T 1 32A 

EVO 600 1 32A 

• Nach Manipulieren der Kabel während dem Einbau ist es notwendig die Verbin-
dungen der Flachstecker gründlich zu prüfen. Kontakte notfalls ersetzen. 

• Kabel müssen so verlegt und angebunden werden das kein Kontakt mit einer  
Hitzequelle besteht. 

• Geräte von Hitzequellen Schützen. 

• Kabel die an scharfen Kanten vorbeiführen müssen geschützt werden. 

• Sicherheitsabstände zu unisolierten Verbindungen müssen eingehalten werden. 
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This manual is intended for installation technicians. For the operation instructions please refer 
to the Quick Start Guide supplied with the fryer. 

Warnings:  
Make sure that the device is connected by a qualified person according to applicable stand-
ards.    
This device is designed for professional use such as in restaurant or hotel kitchens or commu-
nity canteens. It is not designed for mass frying in industrial food production. 

 

Valentine Fabrique SA and Valentine Equipment Ltd accept no liability for damage 
caused through improper operation of the fryer and failure to adhere these operating 
instructions. 

Preliminary Information 

Carefully read this manual before setting up and starting the fryer. Please keep for 
future reference.  
This manual is also available in electronic format, at info@valentine.ch 

Preparation before Installation 

Dispose of all packaging and protection material. Pay attention to remove protective films from 
steel parts, as they are not temperature resistant. 
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Dimensions - standard fryers  

Version A B1 B2 C1 C2 D Emax 

EVO 200E 

397  600  544  

200 174 

717  

EVO 250E 250 223 

EVO 2200E 400 373 

EVO 2525E 500 471 

EVO 400E 400 373 

EVO 600E 600 573 

100  
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Dimensions - fryers with options 

Version A1 B1 B2 C1 C2 D 

EVO 200E 

377 600 144 

200 174 

696 

EVO 250E 250 223 

EVO 2200E 400 373 

EVO 2525E 500 471 

EVO 400E 400 373 

EVO 600E 600 573 

A2 

628 

A3 

245 
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Cut out of work surface 

Cut out of work surface is the same regardless of fryer options. 
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Main switch  LED lamps 

Working thermostat Safety thermosat 

Ø4.50Ø4.50

Ø7.00

14.0014.00

Standard drillings required 200 250 2200 2525 400 600 

Main switch 1 1 2 2 1 1 

LED lamps 4 4 8 8 4 4 

Thermostats working/security 1/1 1/1 2/2 2/2 1/2 1/3 

Drilling patterns for controls  

Special drillings for options 
Electromechanical timer 

Electronic timer 

Computer 

Ø60 
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Positionning of oil buckets 

Standard fryers, without options: 
Apply dimensions indicated on page 18 to insure proper emptying and to reduce oil splash 
outside the bucket. 

 

Fryers with pump : 
The oil bucket for pump fryers comes with a suction pipe that fits directly into the pump inlet. 
Therefore it is essential to strictly apply dimensions indicated on page 19. Otherwise the con-
nection of the pipe will not be made correctly and will cause malfunction. 

 

Fryers with lift or marine version, without pump: 
These fryers have the same construction as pump fryers, but without suction pipes on the 
bucket. The recommended position for the bucket remains the same. 

 

If buckets are installed lower tahn indicated (not possible for pump fryers !), then it must be 
verified that the process of oil draining does not cause excessive splash outside the bucket. 

 

Positionning of the controls 

The maximum distance at which the controls (main switch, thermostats….) can be placed is 
400mm, measured between the front edge of the fryer pan and the control panel. 

This distance may be reduced if the controls are moved to the side ! 
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Safety Rules for installation 

Applicable standards : 
Once installed, the appliance must fulfil requirements of EN60335-1, EN60335-2-37, as well as 
requirements of other standards specific to the country where the appliance will be used. 
 
It is the responsibility of the installer to verify that all requirements of theses standards are met, 
in particular: 

• The integration of the built-in fryer must be done in a way that protection level ipx4 is 
met. 
LED signal lamps must be fitted with the supplied seals. 
Switches and thermostats must be positioned so that liquid ingress is avoided, or that 
such an ingress does not cause any harmful effect, especially on electrical contacts. 
Control panels must be designed in a way that the sealing of control knobs is guaran-
teed. If the installer prefers to uses custom knobs, it is necessary he verifiy the con-
formity to above mentioned standards. 

• Minimum distance between live and accessible parts : 
Valentine recommends minimum 5mm air gap between live and accessible parts, but 
no less than specified in the standards. 

• Grounding of accessible parts must be done in conformity with the standards. 
It is not permitted to install control units on a not grounded or insulated panel. 

• Particular attention must be paid onto removable parts, contact wit live conductors must 
be impossible after installation. 

Inspection et marking : 

After installation, following controls must be performed, and possibly other verifications re-
quired by national directives or installation specific standards. 
 

• Ground continuity test 

• Dielectric strength test 

• Functional test : 
- verification of control lamps (see user manual) 
- verification of current draw on all phases 

• The appliance is supplied with a spare identification label. This label must be fixed in a 
location visible by the user, on a non -removable part. 
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Electrical connection 

Make sure that the device is connected by a qualified person according 
to applicable standards. 

 

 

Fryers with double pans have two separate sets of wires for connection. 

Minimum recommended switching values for circuit breakers are : 

Type 
(Standard version,415V) 

Pans Consumption 

EVO 200 / 250 1 10A 

EVO 200T / 250T 1 16A 

EVO 2200 / 2525 2 2 x 10A 

EVO 2200T / 2525T 2 2 x 16A 

EVO 400 1 20A 

EVO 400T 1 32A 

EVO 600 1 32A 

• After manipulating the wirings during installation, it is necessary to verify that all 
connection terminals are well attached. Replace contacts if necessary. 

• Wires and cables must be attached in a way that they are not in contact with any 
heat sources. 

• Protect the appliance from external heat sources. 

• Cables running near sharp edges must be protected. 

• Respect minimum safety distance between uninsulated powered parts. 
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